Fax:520-882-7643

May 24 '04 15:32 P.02

Docket No.: BROOKSTONE

| | RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE | | | |
|---|--|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| ev. 03-01) MB, No. 0851-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark Office Particular Trademark Office Particular Trademark Office | | | Patent and Trademark Office | |
| Tab settings → → → ▼ | ▼ | V | ▼ ▼ | |
| To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | | | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name an | d address of rece | eiving party(ies): | |
| ELECTRONICS TOMORROW, LTD. | · - | BROOKSTONE C | | |
| | Internal A | Address: | HARA WAR | |
| Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) | | hab 10. k | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | L LOSSIAN VIII | | |
| · ဩ Assignment ☐ Merger | Street Ac | ldress: <u>17 Riversi</u> | ide Street | |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | | <u> </u> | | |
| ☐ Other | City: Nas | shua | State: <u>NH</u> ZIP: <u>03062</u> | |
| Execution Date: May 22, 2004; May 24, 2004 | Additional na | ume(s) & address(es | s) attached? 🔲 Yes 🗵 No | |
| Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): | | | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application | , the executio | on date of the app | lication is: | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | В. Г | Patent No.(s) | | |
| | 5,983,783 6,065,391 | | | |
| | | | | |
| Additional numbers attack | hed? □ Yo | es ⊠ No | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total nur | mber of application | ns and patents involved: 2 | |
| Name: Norman P. Soloway | 7. Total fee | (37 CFR 3.41): | \$ 80.00 | |
| Internal Address: HAYES SOLOWAY P.C. | | osed - Any excessited or debited to | s or insufficiency should be deposit account | |
| | ⊠ Auth | orized to be charg | ged to deposit account | |
| Street Address: 130 W. Cushing Street | 8. Deposit a | account number: | | |
| A ALEXANDER TO | 08-1391 | | | |
| City: Tucson State: AZ ZIP: 85701 | | | ge if paying by deposit account) | |
| 9. Statement and signature. | USE THIS SPAC | E | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document. | ation is true a | and correct and ar | ny attached copy is a true copy | |
| Norman P. Soloway Y COM | ufte | 25 ont | May 24, 2004 | |
| Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sh | Signature eet, attachmer | / / | 2 Date | |

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Electronics Tomorrow Ltd. (the "Assignor") and Brockstone Company, Inc. ("Brockstone") are co-owners of United States Patent No. 5,983,783 entitled "Electronic Chef's Fork," issued November 16, 1999 and United States Patent No. 6,065,391 entitled "Electronic Chef's Fork," issued May 23, 2000 (both referred to herein as the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Brookstone (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee") desires to acquire the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and all inventions disclosed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents, any and all inventions included within said Patents, all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and any and all actions, causes of action, suits, claims, rights, liabilities, damages, known or unknown, fixed or contingent, accrued or not accrued, belonging to Assignor and based on or relating to past or present infringement of the Patents.

| Electronics Tomorrow, Ltd. | Brookstone Company, Inc. |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| By: raalas Work | By New 2 |
| Printed Name: Would Tak CHUNG | Printed Name: DANIEL J. BURKE |
| Title: CHIEF OPERATION OFFICER | Title: GENERAL COUNTEL + OVE |
| Date: May 33, 344 | Date: May 24, 2004 |